
 
 

POLICY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 15 March 2022 6.00 pm 
Committee Rooms 1-2, City 

Hall 

 
Membership: 
 

 
Councillors Bill Bilton (Chair), Calum Watt (Vice-Chair), 
Liz Bushell, Jane Loffhagen, Bill Mara, Mark Storer and 
Pat Vaughan 
 

Substitute member(s): 
 

Councillors Gary Hewson 
 

Officers attending: 
 

Simon Colburn, Democratic Services and Legal Services 
 

A G E N D A 

SECTION A Page(s)  

1.  Confirmation of Minutes - 15 February 2022  
 

3 - 12 

2.  Declarations of Interest  
 
Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct, 
when declaring interests members must disclose the existence and 
nature of the interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest 
(DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  Contaminated Land Inspection Strategy  
 

13 - 36 

4.  Scrutiny Annual Report  
 

37 - 48 

5.  Health Scrutiny Update  
 

Verbal 
Report 

6.  Policy Scrutiny Work Programme 2022-23 and Executive Work 
Programme Update  
 

49 - 56 

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally blank.



Policy Scrutiny Committee 15 February 2022 

 
Present: Councillor Bill Bilton (in the Chair),  

Councillor Calum Watt, Councillor Liz Bushell, Councillor 
Jane Loffhagen, Councillor Bill Mara and Councillor 
Mark Storer 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Pat Vaughan 
 

 
27.  Confirmation of Minutes - 23 November 2021  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2021 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 

28.  Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

29.  Vision 2025 Mid-Term Review Delivery Plan  
 

Councillor Ric Metcalfe, Leader of the Council: 
 

a. presented the draft core delivery plan for the final three years of Vision 
2025 for comments prior to referral to Executive 
 

b. advised that Vision 2025 was approved in February 2020, but due to the 
onset of the Covid-19 pandemic was never officially launched and in some 
areas of acti
[...]
blic transport the best and favourite way to move around Lincoln” and 
commented that complaints regarding public transport were regularly received by 
Councillors. He asked how the service would be improved to encourage people to 
use it. 
 
Councillor Ric Metcalfe, Leader of the Council acknowledged that Public transport 

was an issue in the City and it needed to be addressed to encourage people to 

use it. Some example of work being undertaken in the City was provided such as 

initiatives run by Visit Lincoln and the focussing on the shift to modal transport by 

the Lincolnshire Transport Strategy Group. He further acknowledged that public 

transport was commercial and was driven by profit. He explained that there was 

some  public subsidy available for example routes to the hospital, but the subsidy 

could not be used for more general routes. He stressed that this was a priority 

and overall work would be done alongside partners in the future.  

 

RESOLVED that the Vision 2025 Mid- Term Review Delivery Plan be supported 
and referred to Executive for approval. 
 

30.  Draft Affordable Warmth Strategy  
 

Kate Bell, Climate Change Manager: 
 

a. presented the Draft Affordable Warmth Strategy for comment prior to 
referral to Executive. 
 

b. gave the background to  affordable warmth and explained the work that 
had been undertaken in this area as detailed at paragraph 2 of the report  
 

c. explained that  the new and updated Affordable Warmth Strategy for 
Lincoln was necessary following the recent changes in national, regional 
and local policies to address fuel poverty 
 

d. advised that the draft Affordable Warmth Strategy brought together the 
success of the partnership approach to ensure that all sectors were 
working together to tackle fuel poverty effectively. 
 

e. Explained that the strategy reflected the objective of the Council’s Housing 
Strategy 2021 – 2026 to improve housing standards for all and contributed 
to the Council’s ongoi
[...]
tallation date had been set. 

RESOLVED that the draft Affordable Warmth Strategy be supported  referred to 
Executive for approval. 
 

31.  Lincoln Tenants' Panel Constitution  
 

Andrew McNeil, Assistant Director, Housing Strategy: 
 

a. presented the proposed amendments to Lincoln Tenants’ Panel (LTP) 
Constitution for comments prior to referral to Executive 
 

b. advised that the LTP Constitution set out how the Lincoln Tenants’ Panel 
was to operate and explained that the Constitution was reviewed on an 
annual basis 
 

c. summarised the main proposed changes to the LTP Constitution as 
detailed at paragraph 3 of the report  
 

d. invited committees questions and comments 
 

5



Question: Asked who would be involved in the selection process of members 
onto the Lincoln Tenant Panel. 
Response: The selection process had not been formalised yet, it would likely be 
members of the LTP and Officers, but this would be checked and reported back 
to Policy Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Question: Asked when the LTP Constitution would be implemented. 
Response: The draft LTP Constitution had been considered by the LTP Panel 
and would be implemented once it was agreed by Executive. 
 
Question: Expressed concern that the panel may become a self-selecting 
committee and asked if any objections had been received. 
Response: No objections in relation to this had been received. 
 
Comment: Referred to the proposal to change seats on the LTP being based on 
geographical areas and expressed concern that the whole of the City may not be 
represented.  
Response: The proposal was that LTP members covered all Council housing 
areas in the City and would be expected to attend events in all areas. There had 
been issues previously where the LTP had focussed on a specific area and not 
the whole City. 
 
Question: Asked why there had been a focus on one area of the City. 
Response: It had been difficult to achieve a representative from all areas of the 
City on the panel. 
 
Quest
[...]
hair should be elected by the tenant body as a 
whole. 
Response: The proposal was that the tenants panel had a say as to who was 
elected and would be assisted by Officers. 
 
Comment: Suggested that the proposal be referred back to the LTP for further 
consultation with tenants. 
Response: Clarified that currently members were elected from the area 
committee/body and were not elected from an open election for all tenants in the 
City. 
 
The committee requested that the comments raised during the discussion be 
considered and that the proposal be referred back to LTP for further consultation 
with the area committees and also an electronic consultation with tenants. 
 
RESOLVED that the Lincoln Tenants Panel Constitution be deferred for further 
consultation and be brought back to Policy Scrutiny Committee in June 2022. 
 

32.  Revised Tenant Involvement Strategy 2022 to 2025  
 

Andrew McNeil, Assistant Director, Housing Strategy: 
 

a. presented the revised Tenant Involvement Strategy 2022 to 2025 which 
replaced the 2018 to 2021 Strategy for comments prior to referral to 
Executive 
 

b. advised that the regulatory Framework for social housing and the social 
housing white paper required social housing landlords to have a 
transparent Tenant Involvement Strategy in place. 
 

c. referred to paragraph 3 of the report and highlighted the achievements to 
improve the tenant involvement service 
 

d. highlighted the objectives for the Tenant Involvement Strategy: 
 

 Co-design services with residents  

 Facilitate community engagement  

 Communicate key messages to residents  

 Co-regulate with Lincoln Tenants’ Panel 

 Expand the ways residents can get involved. 

 

e. referred to paragraph 5 of the report and explained how the action plan 
would be delivered and how the outcomes of the Strategy would be 
monitored 
 

The committee considered the contents of the report.  
7



 
RESOLVED that the revised Tenant Involvement Strategy 2022 to 2025 be 
supported and referred to Executive for approval. 
 

33.  Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item(s) of business because it is likely that if 
members of the public were present there would be a disclosure to them of 
‘exempt information’ as defined by Section 100I and Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

34.  ICT Security Policies  
 

Matt Smith, Business Development and IT Manager: 
 

a. presented the ICT Security Policies for comment prior to referral to 
Executive 
 

b. explained that the Council was required to have an up-to-date set of ICT 
Security Policies for a number of reasons: 
 

I. Good Practice 
II. Compliance with external accreditations e.g., Public Services 

Network (PSN) 
III. Ability to work with other organisations 

 
c. referred to Appendices A-E which set out the following 5 main elements: 

 
i. ICT Security Policy 
ii. ICT Security Standard 
iii. ICT User Security Standard 
iv. Access Control Standard 
v. Development and Acquisition Standard 

 
d. acknowledged that the ICT Security risk could not be completely 

eliminated due to the nature of the subject matter, however, these risks 
were reviewed and monitored regularly and reporting mechanisms were in 
place across the public sector to which the Authority subscribed 
 

e. invited committees questions and comments  
 

The committee discussed members IT and the difficulties with the tablets that 
Councillors had been issued. Matt Smith, Business Development and IT Manager 
responded that these issues could be addressed if members contact the IT 
Helpdesk. He referred to the members IT policy and suggested that it may need 
to be renewed. 

 
RESOLVED that the ICT Security Policies be supported and referred to Executive 
for approval. 
 

35.  Inclusion of Press and Public  
 

RESOLVED that the press and public be included back into the meeting. 
 

8



36.  Corporate
[...]
 that the Legal Team most commonly offered support to service 
areas as and when they were investigating issues which could benefit from 
using social media, as opposed to advising on seeking formal 
authorisations to carry out surveillance  
 

e. advised that the policy would be taken to Service Managers forum and 
rolled out on Netconsent for relevant enforcement teams and an offer 
would be made to give tailored training by Legal Services as required 

9



 
f. reported that there had been no authorisation applied for nor obtained 

through the magistrates court to carry out any covert surveillance since the 
last report to Executive, when there was also none. 
 

g. invited members questions and comments 
 
Members asked if this Policy would have an effect on the cameras for fly tipping. 
Becky Scott, Legal Services Manager responded that this policy would not apply 
as the cameras were used for open surveillance. 

 
RESOLVED that the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 Policy be 
noted. 
 

38.  Health Scrutiny Update  
 

The Chair of Policy Scrutiny Committee updated members of the business that 
had been discussed at the Health Scrutiny meetings held on 15 December 2021 
and 19 January 2022, these were: 
  

 Lincolnshire Acute Services Review – Orthopaedic Surgery  

 Lincolnshire Acute Services Review – Medical Beds at Grantham and 
District Hospital 

 Humber Acute Services Programme - Update 

 Lincolnshire Acute Services Review – Finalisation of the Committees 
Response 

 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

39.  Policy Scrutiny Work Programme 2021-22 and Executive Work Programme 
Update  

 
The Democratic Services Officer: 
  

a. presented the report ‘Policy Scrutiny Work Programme 2021-22 and 
Executive Work Programme Update’ 

 
b. presented the Executive Work Programme February 2022 – February 

2023 
 

c. requested councillors to submit what items they wished to scrutinise from 
the Executive Work Programme and policies of interest. 

 
d. invited members questions and comments. 

  
Members asked if the Recycling- paper and card collections proposal would be 
brought to Policy Scrutiny. 
 
The Democratic Services Officer confirmed that this would be presented to Policy 
Scrutiny Committee, it was provisionally scheduled into the work programme for 
June 2022 but this was subject to change. 
   
RESOLVED that: 
  

1. the work Policy Scrutiny work programme be noted. 
10



 
2. the Executive work programme be noted. 

 

11



This page is intentionally blank.



 
POLICY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 15 March 2022 

 
 

 
SUBJECT:  
 

CONTAMINATED LAND INSPECTION STRATEGY  

DIRECTORATE: 
 

DIRECTORATE OF COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT  

REPORT 
AUTHOR: 
 

SIMON COLBURN ASSISTANT DIRECTOR HEALTH AND 
ENVIRONMENT 

 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 
 

To obtain approval of the revised Contaminated Land Inspection Strategy  
 

2. Executive Summary  
 

2.1 This is the Council’s refreshed Inspection Strategy and has been written to reflect 
the latest Statutory Guidance and other changes to the regime. 
 

2.2 The council has a statutory duty under Part 2A of the Environmental Protection Act 
1990 to deal with land contamination and to have an inspection strategy setting out 
our approach. 
 

2.3 The Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs used to provide a national 
grant scheme to fund local authorities carrying out proactive inspections under part 
2A, in the rare circumstances that no other person could be found to carry out that 
work (e.g. the polluter, landowner or developer).  Since that scheme has stopped 
costs would fall to the council. 
 
 

2.4 The refreshed strategy reflects our current operational approach to focus on 
managing contaminated land through the planning and building control regimes and 
encouraging voluntary remediation by landowners rather than proactive part 2A 
inspections.   

  
3. Background 

 
3.1 
 

This is the Council’s third Inspection Strategy and has been written to reflect the 
latest Statutory Guidance and other changes to the regime. 
 
 

3.2 Section 78B(1) of Part 2A of the Environmental Protection Act 1990 (EPA 1990) 
places a duty on local authorities to inspect their areas to identify contaminated land 
and gives us regulatory powers to deliver against that duty. 
 

3.3 Contaminated Land Statutory Guidance produced by the Department for 
Environment, Food and Rural Affairs sets out how local authorities should meet 
these duties, including the need to have a written strategy setting out their strategic 

13

Item No. 3



approach.  This Contaminated Land Inspection Strategy is the City of Lincoln 
Council’s written strategy. 
 

3.4 The strategy provides a brief overview of the contaminated land regime including its 
aims and objectives.   
 

3.5 Any Part 2A inspection undertaken by the Council must be at the council’s expense 
and by its very nature can consist of numerous phases and involve the engagement 
of environmental consultants.   
 

3.6 Where contaminated land assessments conclude that there are unacceptable risks, 
as per Statutory Guidance, the Council must ensure these are addressed which will 
usually require some form of remedial works.  For example digging out 
contaminated ground and sending to landfill, encapsulating the ground or cleaning 
the soil in situ.   
 

3.7 Where no responsible party can be identified (e.g. landowner, developer, polluter), 
the cost may fall to the Council.  Such costs can reach hundreds of thousands of 
pounds and upwards. 
 

3.8 
 

The Contaminated Land Capital Grants programme from central Government was 
previously available to local authorities to bid for funds to carry out such 
investigations and remediation work.  This funding programme was withdrawn in 
2013 and has subsequently not been replaced with an alternative, leaving many 
authorities unable to fund such inspections. 
 

3.9 To date the Council has carried out one inspection under Part 2A of the EPA 1990 
which resulted in the statutory determination of 36 residential properties as 
Contaminated Land. The details of which are present on the Council’s public register 
of contaminated land, as required by the legislation.  This was funded partly by a 
Contaminated Land Capital Grant and subsequently the clean-up was funded by 
the developer. 
 

3.10 While Part 2A gives us powers to proactively deal with contaminated land the vast 
majority of contaminated land is assessed and dealt with through the planning 
system particularly in Lincoln as land is reused over the decades. 
 

4. Main policy change 
 

4.1 This refreshed Inspection Strategy contains updates based on amended national 
guidance, the updated Local Planning Policy Framework and, following the ending 
of the national Contaminated Land Capital Grants Programme, DEFRA’s decision 
not to introduce a replacement scheme.  
 

4.2 The Inspection Strategy is therefore proposing to change the approach from 
undertaking proactive inspection of sites where contamination may be present due 
to previous uses, to utilising the existing assessment of sites within the Development 
Control process to manage the Council’s duties under Part 2A.  It should be noted 
that proactive part 2A work has always been very infrequent. 
 

4.3 The Environmental Protection team within Environmental Health are a consultee 
within the planning process.  The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 

14



requires consideration of potential contamination as part of the planning process to 
ensure a site is suitable for its proposed use and, after remediation (where required), 
the land is not capable of being determined as Contaminated Land under Part 2A. 
 

4.4 Through this process the Council reviews the previous use of a site from the 
information submitted by the applicant as well as Council records and decides 
whether further investigation is required.   The Scientific Officer (Contaminated 
Land) reviews reports submitted, agrees remediation measures where required and 
agrees validation reports demonstrating that concerns have been addressed. 
 

4.5 Many planning application sites have had some previous use and therefore may 
appear on the Council’s list of ‘Sites of Potential Concern’ (SPC).  Ensuring these 
sites are addressed through the planning process as required by the NPPF also 
provides the Council with information on these SPC sites.  The high number of 
planning applications received each year allows a much greater number of sites to 
be addressed than could be under the Part 2A regime. 
 

4.6 The revised Statutory Guidance (2012) places an emphasis on this approach stating 
that the use of Part 2A should only be where ‘no appropriate alternative solution 
exists’ and points out that land contamination could be addressed through the 
planning and building control processes as well as voluntary action by landowners.  
We continue to provide advice and guidance to landowners wishing to proactively 
deal with their land. 
 

4.7 One of the overarching objectives of Government’s policy on the Part 2A regime 
includes ‘to ensure that the burdens faced by individuals, companies and society as 
a whole are proportionate, manageable and compatible with the principles of 
sustainable development.’ 
 

4.8 The Council will continue to use the favoured mechanisms detailed in the Statutory 
Guidance to ensure that historical contamination is appropriately dealt with whilst 
ensuring unnecessary burdens are not placed on the taxpayer. 
 

4.9 The Council would still need to, and will, act in any cases where there was evidence 
of an immediate or likely case of harm occurring from land contamination as this 
would not be dealt with by other regimes. 
 

5. Strategic Priorities  
How the council manages land affected by contamination has a role to play in most 
of our strategic objectives from attracting investment by bringing brownfield land 
back into beneficial 
[...]
gramme is not a financially prudent or efficient way to deliver our duties.  
Experience has shown that utilising the planning and building control processes and 
supporting landowners or developers is a much more effective way of delivering our 
duties and protecting the environment. 
  

7.2 (ii)        Key risks associated with the preferred approach 
1) That the council may be liable, under exceptional circumstances, to fund the 

investigation and remediation of a piece of contaminated land.  This is 
however a statutory duty and has existed for many years 
 

2) That not undertaking proactive Part 2A inspections may result in areas of 
land causing harm or pollution and these are not identified or addressed.  
However the risk from this is very small.  The current contaminated land 
regulations have been in place for over 20 years, and throughout that time 
we have employed a specialist contaminated land officer and we believe that 
we therefore have a good understanding of the issues across the city.  In 
addition many new contaminated land issues arise due to changing the way 
the land is used – which is tackled through the building control or planning 
processes.  We will continue to respond to emergency situations or cases 
where there is evidence that pollution is or may be occurring. 

16



 
8. Recommendation  

 
8.1 
 

Policy Scrutiny Committee are asked to review and make comments on the 
refreshed Contaminated Land Inspection Strategy and refer the report to Executive 
for approval. 
 

 
Is this a key decision? 
 

No 
 

Do the exempt information 
categories apply? 
 

No 
 

Does Rule 15 of the Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules (call-in and 
urgency) apply? 
 

No 
 

How many appendices does 
the report contain? 
 

One 
Appendix A – Contaminated Land Inspection Strategy 

List of Background Papers: 
 

None 
 
 

Lead Officer: Simon Colburn 
Assistant Director – Health and Environment  

Telephone (01522) 873241 
Email address: simon.colburn@lincoln.
[...]
ERVICES OFFICER  

  

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To present the Scrutiny Annual Report for 2020/1 for comments, prior to being 

referred to Full Council for approval.  
 

2. Background 
 

2.1 Within the Constitution it states that the scrutiny committees should produce an 
annual report to Council. Chairs of the Scrutiny Committees do produce 
individual reports to Council during the municipal year, however, the attached 
Scrutiny Annual Report (Appendix 1) summarises the work of the five 
committees for the full year and highlights the key achievements made under 
scrutiny in 2020/21. 
 

2.2 Once the Annual Report has been approved, it will be published on the 
Council’s website and circulated to interested persons or groups as 
appropriate. 
 

3. Recommendation 
 

3.1 That the Scrutiny Annual Report for 2020/21 be agreed and referred to Full 
Council for approval. 
 

Key Decision No 
 

Key Decision Reference No. 
 

 

Do the Exempt Information 
Categories Apply 
 

No 

Call In and Urgency: Is the 
decision one to which Rule 15 
of the Scrutiny Procedure 
Rules apply? 

No 
 

Does the report contain 
Appendices? 
 

Yes 

If Yes, how many 
Appendices? 
 

One 

List of Background Papers: 
 

 

Lead Officer:  Claire Turner, Democratic Services Officer 
Telephone 873619 

 

37

Item No. 4



This page is intentionally blank.



 

 

Scrutiny  
Annual Report 
2020-21 

a 39



 

 
Introduction  
 
During 2020-21 the City of Lincoln Council continued to operate executive 
arrangements, with its Executive comprising the Leader of the Council and five other 
councillors as portfolio holders. Most the Council’s important decisions are made by 
the Executive. To improve the quality of the Executive’s decisions, overview and 
scrutiny committees remained in place, which provided the opportunity for the 
remaining 27 non-executive councillors to challenge decisions made by the 
Executive, as well as to help the Executive in reviewing and developing new po
[...]
VID Update 

 Befriending Service during COVID 

 Housing Finance 

 Homelessness and Rough Sleeping 

 Allocations Policy 

 Housing Register 

 Mutual Exchange Policy 

 Resident Engagement Building Safety 

 Rents 

 Voids 

 Target Setting 
 

The Committee also effectively scrutinised Housing performance on a quarterly 
basis and received regular updates on the progress of the Lincoln Tenants Panel.    
 

 
Contact Us 

 
Democratic Services 
 
Tel:   01522 873439 
E-mail:  democraticservices@lincoln.gov.uk 
 
 
 

47

mailto:democraticservices@lincoln.gov.uk


 

Write to us at: 
Democratic Services Team 
City of Lincoln Council 
City Hall 
Beaumont Fee 
Lincoln 
LN1 1DD 
 
Or visit our website: www.lincoln.gov.uk 

48

http://www.lincoln.gov.uk/


 

 
 

 

 

 

 
POLICY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

15 MARCH 2022 

 
SUBJECT: 
 

 
DRAFT POLICY SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23 AND 
EXECUTIVE WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE 
 

REPORT BY: 
 
LEAD OFFICER: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE & TOWN CLERK 
 
CLAIRE TURNER, DEMOCRATIC SERVICES OFFICER 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To present the Draft Policy Scrutiny Committee Work Programme for 2022/23 and 

receive comments and considerations from members with items for the municipal 
year 2022/2023 and to advise Members of the items that are on the current edition 
of the Executive Work Programme.  
 

2. Background 
 

2.1 The work programme is attached at Appendix A. 
  

2.2 The Constitution provides for the publication of the Executive Work Programme on 
a monthly basis detailing key decisions/ exempt para (Section B) items to be taken 
by the Executive, a committee of the Executive or a Member of the Executive 
during the period covered by the programme.  This is attached at Appendix B and 
has been provided to assist members in identifying items for inclusion within the 
work programme. 
 

3. Recommendation 
 

3.1 That Members give consideration to the Policy Scrutiny Work Programme for 
2022/23 and update where appropriate to include items which they wish to 
consider from the Executive Work Programme as required. 
 

List of Background 
Papers: 
 

None 
 

Lead Officer:  Claire Turner, Democratic Services Officer 
Telephone 873619 

 

49

Item No. 6



This page is intentionally blank.



 

APPENDIX A 
 

Policy Scrutiny Committee Work Programme – Timetable for 2022/23 
  

June 2022 
 

Item(s) 
 

Responsible Person(s)  Comments 

Health Scrutiny Update  
 

Chair of Policy Scrutiny Regular Report 

Policy Scrutiny Work Programme 2022 -2023 
 

Democratic Services Regular Report 

Recycling- paper and card collections proposal 
 

Steve Bird  

LTP Constitution  Andrew McNeil 

 
 

  
August 2022 
 

Item(s) 
 

Responsible Person(s) Comments 

Policy Scrutiny Work Programme 2022-2023 Update 
 

Democratic Services Regular Report 

Protecting Vulnerable People 
 

Paula Burton Annual Update 

Health Scrutiny Update  
 

Chair of Policy Scrutiny Regular Report 

 
October 2022 
 

Item(s) 
 

Responsible Person(s) Comments 

Policy Scrutiny Work Programme 2022 -2023 
 

Democratic Services Regular Report 

Health Scrutiny Update  
 

Chair of Policy Scrutiny Regular Report 

Review of Facilities Strategy Steve Lockwood Annual Review 
 

 
 
 

51



 

 
 
 
 
November 2022 
 

Item(s) 
 

Responsible Person(s) Comments 

Post Implementation Review – Public Conveniences 
 

Steve Bird Requested by committee 
at meeting held on 24 
August 2021 

Policy Scrutiny Work Programme 2022-2023 Update 
 

Democratic Services Regular Report 

Health Scrutiny Update Chair of Policy Scrutiny  Regular Report 
 

 
 
 January 2023 
 

Item(s) 
 

Responsible Person(s)  Comments 

Policy Scrutiny Work Programme 2022-2023 Update 
 

Democratic Services Regular Report 

Health Scrutiny Update  
 

Chair of Policy Scrutiny Regular Report 

 
 
 
 March 2023 
 

Item(s) 
 

Responsible Person(s) Comments 

Policy Scrutiny Work Programme 2023-2024 Update 
 

Democratic Services Regular Report 

Health S

Minutes of the meeting


Policy Scrutiny Committee 15 March 2022 

 
Present: Councillor Bill Bilton (in the Chair),  

Councillor Calum Watt, Councillor Jane Loffhagen, 
Councillor Bill Mara, Councillor Mark Storer and 
Councillor Pat Vaughan 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Liz Bushell 
 

 
40.  Confirmation of Minutes - 15 February 2022  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 15 February 2022 be 
confirmed. 
 

41.  Matters Arising  
 
Minute 31. Lincoln Tenants Panel Constitution 
 
Andrew McNeil, Assistant Director, Housing Strategy circulated a point of 
clarification and raised the following main points: 
 

a. advised that further consultation was being carried out electronically on 
behalf of The Lincoln Tenants’ Panel by the Resident Involvement Team 
through social media and the Council’s Website.  
 

b. clarified that Whilst the Lincoln Tenants’ Panel’s current constitution 
referred to Tenant representatives representing areas across the City, 
there were no area committees in place for the purpose of elections. 
However, tenant representatives were encouraged to engage with local 
community groups and neighbourhood boards to gain a wider 
understanding of the issues that were important to tenants across the City. 
 

c. clarified that whilst The LTP’S current constitution had the provision for 
elections set out, this rarely happened. Elections only occurred when a 
vacancy arose on The Panel.  When there was a vacancy  all tenants were 
notified of this in writing in the area where the vacancy occurred. All 
tenants in the area were given the opportunity to apply to The Panel. In the 
event of there being two or more applications an election was held for the 
area seat. 
 

d. stated that since 2016 only 3 elections had been held in areas where seats 
were contested. 
 

Councillor Calum Watt expressed concern that there had only been 3 elections 
since 2016 and commented that he felt that the constitution needed to be future 
proofed  to ensure that the LTP was representative of the tenants and was not a 
self-selective body. Mick Barber, Chair of LTP responded that the panel had 
worked hard in producing this constitution and they felt that it would make 
improvements for the better to help tenants. It would encourage the community to 
commit and get involved in resident involvement. He re-iterated that the revised 
constitution would improve the work of the Tenants Panel. 
 



Councillor Calum Watt, further commented that he would like to see the questions 
in the consultation. Andrew McNeil, Assistant Director Housing, responded that 
the consultation questions were on the Councils website. 
 
The Chair asked if the Council still produced and circulated the tenants 
newsletter. Mick Barber, Chair of LTP responded that the tenants newsletter was 
still produced but was not printed and circulated to every tenant like it used to be. 
It was published online and a printed copy was available if requested, this was in 
line with best practice. Social media had proven to be the best way to connect 
with tenants. 
 
Councillor Jane Loffhagen, stated that her concern was that the tenants panel 
remained a tenants body representing all areas of the City, she commented that 
hopefully with the re-starting of roadshows and Neighbourhood Boards that this 
would be addressed. Mick Barber, Chair of LTP commented that it had been a 
difficult 2 years with the pandemic and being unable to meet with tenants. The re-
commencing of roadshows and Neighbourhood Boards would improve residents 
involvement. 
 

42.  Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

43.  Contaminated Land Inspection Strategy  
 

Simon Colburn, Assistant Director Health and Environment 

a. presented the revised Contaminated Land Inspection Strategy for 

consideration prior to referral to Executive 

 

b. advised that the Council had a statutory duty under Part 2A of the 

Environment Protection Act 1990 to  deal with land contamination and to 

have an inspection strategy which set out the Councils approach 

 

c. explained that the Contaminated Land Capital Grants programme from 

Central Government was previously available to local authorities to bid for 

funds to carry out proactive investigations and remediations work. The 

funding programme had been withdrawn in 2013 and had subsequently 

not been replaced with an alternative 

 

d. advised that the refreshed strategy reflected the council current 

operational approach to focus on managing contaminated land through the 

planning and building control regimes and encouraging voluntary 

remediation by landowners rather than proactive part 2A inspections 

 

e. summarised the revised strategy and covered the following main areas: 

 
i. Introduction 

ii. Aims and Objectives 

iii. Characteristics of Lincoln 

iv. Strategic Inspection and Prioritisation 

v. Detailed Inspection 

vi. Broader Approach 

 



f. invited committees questions and comments 

Members asked if land was routinely checked for contamination as part of the 

planning process. 

Simon Colburn, Assistant Director Health and Environment responded that areas 

of contaminated land were already known to the Council. All planning applications 

were checked and sites of potential concern and would be automatically flagged 

up if a planning application was within a zone or near to an area of contaminated 

land. 

RESOLVED that the Contaminated Land Inspection Strategy be supported and 
referred to Executive for approval. 
 

44.  Scrutiny Annual Report  
 

Claire Turner, Democratic Services Officer: 
 

a) presented the Scrutiny Annual Report for 2020/21 for comments, prior to 
being referred to Full Council for approval.  
 

b) advised that that the Constitution stated that the scrutiny committees 
should produce an annual report to Council. Chairs of the Scrutiny 
Committees did produce individual reports to Council during the municipal 
year, however, the Scrutiny Annual Report summarised the work of the 
scrutiny committees for the full year and highlighted the key achievements 
made under scrutiny in 2020/21. 
 

RESOLVED that he content of the report be noted and referred to Council for 
approval. 
 
 

45.  Health Scrutiny Update  
 

The Chair of Policy Scrutiny Committee updated members of the business that 
had been discussed at the Health Scrutiny meeting held on 16 February 2022, 
these were: 
  

 East Midlands Ambulance Service Update 

 NHS Continuing Healthcare 

 Suicide Prevention in Lincolnshire 

 United Lincolnshire Hospitals NHS Trust – Reconfiguration of Urology 
Services Update. 

 
The committee discussed in detail suicide rates and expressed concern that 
Lincoln had the highest suicide rate in the County. Further concern was 
expressed regarding suicide rates in the younger population aged between 14 
and 21.  Councillor Jane Loffhagen suggested that this could be a potential topic 
for Community Leadership Scrutiny Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

46.  Policy Scrutiny Work Programme 2022-23 and Executive Work Programme 
Update  

 
The Democratic Services Officer: 



  
a. presented the report ‘Policy Scrutiny Work Programme 2022 - 23 and 

Executive Work Programme Update’. 
 

b. presented the Executive Work Programme March 2022 – March 2023. 
 

c. requested councillors to submit what items they wished to scrutinise from 
the Executive Work Programme and policies of interest. 

 
d. invited members questions and comments. 

 
The committee discussed the current operation of Neighbourhood Working and 
the possibility of this area being added to the work programme for next year. The 
Democratic Services Officer confirmed that she would liaise with the relevant 
Officer regarding options for the review of the Council’s policy in this area. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
  

1. the work Policy Scrutiny work programme be noted. 
 

2. the Executive work programme be noted. 
 


